-hools/Julie Min on . : . Appropriation (11

4. nghway/GaryLong ..... 'Apbtopr?étioﬁ'(;lﬁl})

5. Libra /Susa LIVICET weugusnannnrnnnnsissssssiisssssssssnessessesess. APPFOpIiation (15)

‘11‘.Mayor/T erryi;F_:-rank .‘...V.'.'.-.'.-.‘...~;».»....’.Appm’priatib‘:hé '(2‘25-25")
SECTIONS: | |

Fire Truck Resolution from:Commission ........ it dedsiumnie.

- ‘ St\Bg.l:Gget Mi@é;\su&sex Committee Agendas\Budget Committee Agends XXXHKHXK



ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT

; S Lo ,.,CAsnAND FUND BALANCE nspoa'r
- R LU Januarys:,zozz
. . - T NON-. - "RESTRICTED ' - COMMIVTED ASSIGNED “UNASSIGNED YOTAL
FUND DESCRIPTION e "SPENDABLE S : " FUNDS."- _FUNDS FUND € U\NCE FUND BALANCE CASH

101 General Fund S . s si' 97 $ 1,755,506 - °$ 3,192,381  $ - 7365 419. * $ 13,286,507 $ 15,870,096
. 115 Ubrary Fund S -8 28&267 o S S e [y - $- 281,267 “$ 363,819
116 Solid Waste/Sanitation. ;und $ - 5 281964 % - & - 5 - $ 281,864 $ 566,839
118 - Ambulance Fund 5 - S S -5 - S 627,799 $ 627,799  $ 1,307,106
121 American Rescue Plan B ] UL C $ 7,341,037
122 Drug Control Fund’ $ $ 150,936 3 8754 - S -8 - $ 159690 $ 170,808
127 - Channel 95, Fuﬂd : 5. $. 68290 - 5 - ‘$- 68290 -_$ 53,689
~ 128 -Tourlsm Fund $, - :200,000 = 7§ 437,796 § 639,111
131, ﬂghwayrund 'S el 3 912" $ 4,731,063
:141-General, Plrpdse School - $°19,013,851
143 Ceruafeted ; $ :2,293,302.

""151 Generdl Debt Sefvice .~ .$ 1,056,680
1527 Rural Debt Service Fu _§ . 783,955
156" Education Debt Service FImd $ 1,092,722
171 Capltal Projects Fund: _$ 609,938
~ 177 Education Capital Projects Fund’ $ - 308,623

) 253?<¢EmbloV€éf8‘éh'éﬂt4Fund $ 1;193,050 f $ 1935813

Cash Trends .

Januarv
Cash 17/18 " 7995002
Cash 18/19 8,678,545

Cash 19/20. . 11'102'210 e .
Cash 20/21 | 12,a82769; Sl
Cosh 21/22 |




Anderson Co. Clinton Rocky Top Norris Dak Ridge Qliver Springs | Out of State Total +/-
Aa020598 : i
Janoary | 51,025233.42 | 5741,449.75 | 580,091.55 | $37,186.31 | §2,649,211.65 | 5124,306.57 $0.00 $4,658,075.25 41%
February | S320,847.16 | S$571,428.74 | $64,011.97 | $24,721.03 | §2,216,955.53 | $79,765.56 $0.00 4$3,177,730.29 0%
March' | $323,620.51 | 5567,300.13 | 56572142 | $22,322.77 | 51,660,162.09 | $83113.87 $0.00 $2,712,240.79 6%
April - | $361,720.82 | 5657,617.38 | 592,047.62 | $30,073.46 | 52,045496.33 | $106,392.24 $0.00 $3,293,347.85 12%
.~ May | 5348,469.84 | $625,180.25 | $65,584.81 | $26,437.47 | $1,866,460.89 | 5098923.46 $0.00 $3,031,065.72 1%
Jeng” | $390,186.68 | $722,700.70 | 582.338.60 | $30,362.69 | 52,089,054.73 | 5115875.68 $0.00 $3,430,519.08 9%
July" "] $408,899.21 | 5680,952.02 | 5B85,090.00 | $33,363.50 | 52,137,018.26 | 5106,832.15 $0.00 $3,452,165.14 19%
Augbst’ | $411,366.06 | $703,176.67 | $86,626.65 | $37,144.32 | §2,225945.94 [ 594,435.44 50.00 $3,558,695.09 9%
September:| $334,489.56 | 9649,943.04 | $81,649.11 | $35,224.76 | $2,048244.37 | 594,645.35 $0.00 '$3,244,196.19 3%
~October | $538,286.44 | $689,377.48 | 67853783 | $33,852:18 | $2,116,032.28 | 590,242.52 -$0.00 3,546,328.73 19%
November | $484,289.65 | §714,308.95 | $84,810.47 '| 536,070.72 | 52,224,699.75 | $95,400.15 $0.00 $3,639,579.69 14%
December | $443,904.59 | $689,081.64 | 5B0,308:27 | $32,853.87 | 51,499,868.63 | $102,459.19 $0.00 52,848,476.19 -15%
Gt ‘~ 4 | G818 61308 | 8P477291350:45 || 51,192,992198 1 00 A0, 702 32801 12%
: Anderson Co. Clinten ‘Rocky Top Norris Oak Ridge Oliver Springs | -Out of State Total
SEZ0TTES :
January | $691,871.40 | $854,569.43 | $85,449.26 | $50,747.19 | $3,189,11859 | $109,064.61 $0.00 $4,980,820.48 7%
February .| $413,424.62 | $676,048.10 | $92,007.51 | $35,736.38 | $2.257,224.79 | $98,481.85 $0.00 $3,572,933.25 9%
“March | $488,539.04 | $647,647.04 | $71,405.00 | $30,856.85 | 52,310,754.03 | $85.812.20 $0.00 $3,635,014.16 34%
April - | 5624,772.56 | $812,005.66 | 597,027.21 | $40,761.43 | 52,716,162.53 | $112,327.65 $0.00 54,403,057.04 34%
May $673,349.68 | $807,388.91 | $95,601.75 | $38,539.38 | $2.616,176.72 | $98,852.41 $0.00 $4,329,908.85 43%
June $615,785.15 | $796,440.98 | $93,263.38 | $41,701.20 | 52,591,565.86 | 599,347.49 $0.00 ° 54,238,104.06 24%
July $407,603.66 | $785470.40 | S91,806.89 | $40,670.36 | $2,432,412.87 | 594,819,67 50,00 $3,852,783.85 12%
August 5456,077.54 | $802,749.42 | $97,586.84 | $43,571.75 | $2,182,189.29 | $57,660.79 $44,262.69 | 53,724,098.00 5%
September | 5$539,632.32 | $755,635.19 | $83,993.88 | $40,787.96 | $2,178,398.70 | $98,324.41 $50,309.65 | 53,747,082.11 16%
October | $470,538.70 | $752,477.64 | $85,136.07 | $39,407.18 | $2.206,948.54 | $93,698.08 $47,405.21 | 53,695,611.42 1%
November | 5467,327.65 | $798,314.42 | S$87,797.36 | $39,262.25 | $2,4B1,202.11 | $56,989.76 $1,278.48 $3,972,262.03 9%
December | 5483,069.51 | $810,960.52 | $91,963.07 | $41,383.87 | $2,371,212.97 | $101,528.62 $58,556.19 | 53,958,674.75 39%
 Totals T | SEA,901:63 | 59,205 20773 | 51,073,048 22| SAB3A 2560 529,533 45700 | £3,186,007.501 | 5201 B12/22 | 1SAB110,350,00 18%
Local Option Sales Tax - Total Net Collections
= 55,500,000
55,000,000
54,500,000
54,000,000
53,500,000
£3,000,000
52,500,000
52,000,000
$1.500,000 :
ST0DI000° e p S L LR e s s e g
2 &
P e
= o S W
: Y2018 —0—CV 2019 —ewm(YF020  —ime (Y2021
L | f 1 .




ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
‘ BUDGET AMENDMENT RBQUEST

DEPARTMENT: LT ' FROM: __BRIAN YOUNG -
(Departinenl’ Contnct Person)

DATE: January 12,2022

| - 220l
~ CDESCRIFTION. | AMOUNT |
omsmeserwlcas I I F R @m

INCREASE /- DBCREASB {
101-52600-399

, "AMOUNTL T
Sl 500 OQ

TOTAL | 31,50000.




Page___of

ANDERSON COUNTY‘%BU,DGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

lmp_ortant Note. this form is du to he ud' et Durector'sOff‘ ceb { 2.00 P.M. ’

befure; the Budg‘et Committee meetlng.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
DATE

1/10/2022

'115-56500-317-3000" Data Processmg . 79 HaA
115-56500-435-3000 Office Supplies (902
115-56500-524-3000 Staff Development 84.00 {34
115-56500-711-3001 . . Furniture & Fixtures 2.550.05 |45
R T IEE ,13;‘053;.84
RIPTION AMOUNT
Commumcatlon ~ 503.79

2 550 05

Other Equment '3 -

~ What lmpact does thss have on next y !

. One time amendment.

7 (One time amendmenit ora permanent increase)

- Please aitach additional sheet if mors information s




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Imgortant Note- this fotm ls 'due to the bud‘ "‘et‘fnirecton"s Offce b 2: 00 P.M. ONV_Tuesda

o oranseer: (W
DEPARTMENT; AC LIER.

DECREASE __|CODE DESCRIPTION | _AMOUNT
115-56500-355-4000  |Travel L  $30.00 |26°

- |115-56500-348-4000° |Postage |  $30.0

.30.00

E What lmpact does thnghaVe on next year‘s budget" 5,.._‘(0‘

One Time j.

Please attach-additional sheet if more information is rieeded



Important Note: This form is due to the Budget Dlrector's Office hy 2:00 P.M. On February 7, 2022

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: X APPROPRIATION: SZ-ZD; /
DEPARTMENT: ___ PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FROM: _Marjorie Pressley "
SR DATE: 21112022
(iNcrREASE DECREASE(drdem), N | _ AMOUNT
101 51720«334 ' R e Mamtenance Agreements : v $400.00
101, 51720317 : _Data Processing $1.719.00

INCREASE DECREASEF it o).
101, 51720-450 - 7
|tot.51720709 - - |pe s8ing Equipment

___$1,000.00 | (572
_$1,119.00 | 4580

B 1777 pM) 152 FINANCE

Detai!ed Justif{callon / Explana
Not enough money ln code 101. 0-31 7 o cover Comcate Software and CAE ConsultantslPermit Software

Not enough money in code 101 51720—334 {0 cover remainder of maintenance agreement for copner

permanent increase)

 Please attach: additionel’Sheet if more information Is needed



Page ___ o

| TRANSFER:

 DEPARTMENT: -

DECREASE

CODE DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

- 118-55130.780

' Oth : ‘Equpment

$  30,000.00

Hplo

s 3000000|

~ |INCREASE

118-56130.425 _

' Five year average for EMS was: $1 18 000 ant:ctpale this year (o be close to $1 90 000 ; wﬁxch we wull be back for

."more transfers in lhe comlng months Had a savmgs on equipment we purchased and had one piece of

¢ amendmentor

—

l.-“"l:eévs‘e attach additional sheet if more Information is.needed: o



~Page___of

AN DERS.N‘ COUNTY ’TBUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

thls form is due {0 the h dget Director's Ofﬁce b 2'00 P.M. ON Tuesda

TRANSFER: X APPROPRIATION: .
DEPARTMENT: Emetgency,Meq;pal _Servicesf FROM: - Nathan Sweet. ?ZZO‘O
DECREASE DEDESCRIPTION .

|ties5130700

1$  9:500.00
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION
118-55130.329 ' - Laundry 3 5,000.00
118-55130.355 B |Trave) $_ 3,000.00 |
118-66130.356 _ | Tuition_ [s 140800
1866130320  |Dues ad memberships |s  soo|

What lmpacldoes thls ame Iment/ar ‘fa"vrrié'ndrﬁ‘e‘ry:t‘fér*‘

~ -permanent Increase)

Possible change in'next yeal‘s budéét’.

Please attach additional sheet if more infarmation is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

i ormmis due menudstmwfsmmoommmemaaywmmma
Com.vmttccmeclmg. T B R T R D PR

TRANSFER.

DEPARTMENT: mmf.m Shelid
: (Departmcn ;Conlacl Person)

DATE: Fcbgugy 2,2022

~ DESCRIFTION — AMOUNT _

Decreass 10151600411 .~

Diata Processing Supphies

51,0000

Decrease 101-51600-524

o 'Sl.nﬂ' Dcvelupmem

- $200.00.

Decrcase 101-31600414

E Duphcutmg Supplics

-§500.00

{@o0

©70

— ; 5 TTsos000 . ||
~TREws ' : 515000
— :Maintcnmccmd Repairs Services — [ 60000

Fincrease - 101-51600-355"
“Tncreasc 101-51600-351
Tncrease 101-5 ;eqo.331 _

Justification / b:plmmhon. 'l‘mnsf - “is nmm-y for eopy maintcnanoe, wam mnta! and travel for County Govcmment
Day- : i

")’[ga.sfcnllacltéd:{iljoiiﬂljslzeql f ccessaxylbraddmanalmtbmml."on. ‘

o FONONIS 02 He 72,2 B4




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQU,EST

IMPORT ANT N OTE This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.

TRANSFER: &
DEPARTMENT: School Nutrition

on:the Monday before the Budget Committee’ meetmg

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
APPROPRIATION o

'FROM: Margaet Burrél)

‘e Mmoo o3

H 4oz
‘l ?/(Mg
24P

- B DATE: 112212022
INCREASE® _DEGREASE, oo CODE DESCRIPTION _ | - Amounr
143700 2 FoodServnce-Paymems toReurees s so0000
143 73160, Sevice-T, |5 soooco
143 73100 30000
143 73100 300000
143 . 73100 - 10,000,00.
143, 73100 30,000.06°] "
1437 73100 : 4mooo
lstat s 5730000
INCREASEC]  DECREASE 8 CODE DESCRIPTION ~ AMOUNT
143 73100 _204]Food Sesvice-Stale Retirement 13 15.000.00
143 73100 _207|Food Seivice-Medical Insurince s 35,000.00
143 73100 " 710|Food Service-Equipment |3 7.300.00
- §  57,300.00
O o

CD&G: Trendmg htg~r this: yea o .

E. Have -an jmw a consultantto prepare a fwe year equxpment p!an and ‘also wrile some: equ:pmem specs for bids,

F. Supply Chain issues have driven up. papet goods: 2l least 25%: -This: wiLgiVe us lamude lo bly @ large one time

of numerous small purchasa of trays, eating utensils, small wares that we can-use uniil e flow of

of goods can normalize.

Hal: Decreased cost due to tehrees Ieavrng last year, replaced with mere part time s!afl

J The equxpment fund has ajmf icant balance for equ«pmenl needs, Doubtlul nf we ¢an order equtpmem this year

due to supply chain shorlaga!de!ays‘




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

- TRANSFER:@ .-

DEPARTMENT: Fiscai Services

DATE:. 1/31/2022

INCREASEE

DECREASE O

CODE DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

141-72610-289

$ - 5,224.04

|other Fringe Benefits

Irotal”

$ 522404

AMOUNT

INCREASEC]  DECREASE

" CODE DESCRIPTION

g224-+

141-72610:213

énis o Retrees

$ 5,224.04

“Seconded

Mation _

Detalled Justification / Expl

|Totat

. S2za0a]|

ransfet-vaéiiﬁn"‘bayout'-bidd;qe""‘h’lbscbrl‘reétila‘cc@u!ﬁ;goq‘es, _




APPROPRIATION: D

52210

DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Anderson County Fleet Services John Vickey, Direclor of Fleet Services
' DATE 21712022
(NCREASE / DECREASE (e ore) |CODE DESCRIPTION ~ AMOUNT
101-54800-307-0100 Communications Intertnet Service 1,000.00
101-54900-425 Gasoline Charges

1,400.00

s 2,400.00

INCREASE /@RE@W one)

CODE DESCRIPTION

. Oﬁhe; Cbntra'ét’e“d 5‘Service

101-54900-399

{s 2.4ccipt'j..

00

-y Approve
ItoReter
L i

ot

'2,400.00 |

, ;Jﬁ‘ﬁt{ﬁéﬁpﬁl} A

ation -

54900—307-0100L425Ahgmn9 these’ liﬁel‘itém'dﬁé{{oﬁse in c:'os't'b:éfore‘yeér:'end.' o

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or

permanent increase)

none

Sk

v

Please.attach additional sheet if more information is ngedéd



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

’f'rms form Is dus to the Budgot Director's Office. by 2 oo P.M.
lMPORTANT NOTE -on. the: Monday before the Budget Committao meeﬁng.
TRANSFER: 3. %w

DEPARTMENT Fscal Services

APPROPRIATON:B - gZ2)

FROM::JuleMinion.. - __

_AMOUNT
$ 6507800
$  1,000.00
$  4,007.00
$
5
$

_|INCREASE@  DECREASE:
|141-71100-116
~{41-71100-117
141-71 100-201
|141:71100-204 - |stale
141-71100-429 " |instructionat Materiats and Supplies
141-71100-509 ___|other Charges

6,787.00
100000 |
1,000.00

Total

L)

78,962.00

[[NCREASEDN  DECREASE |
 ferasacorte
paraidooar
141-71400-201. ;

__CODEDESCRIPTION. . = - | AMOUNT |
I SRR e e I 55.07800 ﬁ?O,“"’

1417140042
[1at-71400800

“lvetar . |'s . 7886200

Motion
0 - ToApprove =
.- To Refer '

. Totransfer budget for Fast Track program into Regular Instruétion category.




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

. This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.
IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.

- TYPE OF AMENDMENT -
TRANSFER. O SE - -APPROPRIATION: B o ?22 12

| DEPARTMENT FiscaiServies FROM: Julie Minton,

DATE: 1/31/2022

|INCREASED = DECREASEE CODEDESCRIPTION . - | .AmoOuNT
141-34675 . |Commited for Capital Oullay _ . I's 1750000024 M|

$  475,000.00 |

" INCREASER DECREASED. -
[141-72610:410 N
{141-72620:410

| $°.:175,000.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation:  To appropriate funds toreplénish supply budgets: in Operations and
Maintenance for COVID needs throughout the school system. -




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Thls fo

3 dito to the. Bucdget Director's Office by 2:00°P. M
on the’

IMPORTANT NOTE

'y I:e!ore the. Budget Commlttee maeﬁng.

TRANSFER: O

DATE ‘1/3112022

2

INCREASED]  DECREASE'® . CODE nescmpnou - AMOUNT
141-34615 !Commmed for Finance ' $ 107423
rotat - s 1,074.23

INCREASERl  DECREASED CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
- 141'72210-201 o ‘ : 3 61.87
|141:72270-212. s 14.47
141-72210-299 3 997.83

o 1,074.28 )

. O wio

Detailed Justification / Explanation

To appropriate funds for vacalion payout originally omineqrfrom first

sppropriation.




VUDGEI' AMENDMENT REQUEST Page_o

o ~_ TYPE OF AMENDMENT |
TRANSFER: [ ] APPROPRIATION: - o
DEPARTMENT: T 112712022 ?ZZIZ/

J_‘ligbway ~ R : : o T -

Increase CODE DESCRIPTION  AMOUNT

131-63100-418 7 _|Ma hinery & Equipment Parts ‘ $ 25,000.00

&
o
N
P

131-63100-336 ' q mentRepair ’ s 2 kti':ZS;OO0.00

"131"‘-“621‘6007'369 ' . 125,000.00

TOTAL $ « 85,000.00

Decrease B CdDE;ﬁESGRIPTION

$ _-85000.00 | 22M

5 FOR HIGHWAY

' Motion

~To. Approve :
'To Refer.

Seconded

Motion -

B ;Detalled Justiﬁcation/E.:,;, : |
To maintain county roadsvthrough next

Pléase attach additional sheet if more information'is needed




e m ortant Note' thls form Is due‘ o

P'age __of___

ANDERSON COUNTY%BUDGEI', AMENDMENT REQUEST

he budget Drrector s Off' ce b! 2.00 P.M. ON Tuesday
‘ ;bef‘o'i" th Budget Committee meeting. o

_1/3/2022

TRANSFER: [_] | s :
DEPARTMENT: ACLIBRARYBGARD:  FROM: vl Public Libraiy

| DECREASE  AMOUNT

_115-345536-1001 | Local Restricted Funds 2,196.00 |741%

$ 2,196.00

$ :f2i;:1:96.00-

Detaed ustaton Explanaton

' '\Thls transfer wrll be. to purchase 3 new desktop computers forthe Clrculatnon desk :

and the\DIrector's ofﬁce Funds will be relmbursed through.a State Grant.

What lmpact does this amendmentlappmpnauon have on next year’sfbudge

a: permanent lncrease)

One ttrne lncrease

Subm?_
Please atrach aagitrorrat



‘f‘f‘f"‘f T

T

" Page.

ANDERSON CGUNTY BUDGEI' AMENDMENT REQUEST

imy ortant Note:

Tuesday before the Budget Cmmmttee meeting.

this form. is due to the bud et Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON

|s__12,00000

101-34520-6000 Data Processing Reseive

ls 1200000

v . i S g 'V_.:'V"A"_‘Z:»zl‘ T 7
\NCREASE /bECREASE.(] CODE,DESCRIPTION

$ 12,000.00

101-53100-709- Datagprdﬁefésiﬁg -'?'equ,ipment

A o)

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [] ‘ APPROPRIATION: [ | S22
DEPARTMENT: o  FROM: .
' ' i/31] 23
CIRCUIT COURT _ REX.LYNCH M /
_ INCREASE ” AMOUNT

4@;?1

What Impact does this amendmerj,t[appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or

permanent increase)

No impact. This is just a fund code transfer.

Please attach additional sheet if more information is. needed



Page __ of

‘ TY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

- - 2 .
Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 1 2: 00 P.M. ON Monday before
' ‘ the Budget Committee meeting.

PE}» OF AMENDMENT
APPROPRIAT!ON

 |INCREASE _ “AMOUNT
10149700 i $ 773458
_TOTAL $ 773458
|INCREASE . |coDpE. DESCRIPTION
101-54110-335 L }Vehlcle Malntenance L o ) _ $ 7.734.58
o ls o 773ass|

. |seconded

Motion
Detailed Justification / Explanation :
This request is a result of a few motor vehucle accndents that we recelved |nsurance recovery money for.

. ,‘,The*ece'pts are attached*to;this "reque

- Impacton 24/22budget-~ Noi

Please altach additional sheet if more information s needed



14
L

i .Andelson County
Mlscellaneous Recexpt

Misc Receipt No. 13697 ) o

POS Receipt Noi 110738 R ‘;ece‘i"tzg Z" 12I21>L§g§13;‘;‘;w:;

Recelpt Date: ppy2t . Recelpieeln a0zl %

Customer 1D: 232 ' Miscellaneous Recelpt Total ]

Name: Tennessee Risk Management Trust "$4,875.83

Description: COLLISION LOSS OF SHERIFFS 2017 FORD :

EXPLORER

GL Aocount;Numbep Debit Credit

101, 49700 e 0. oo $4,87583
$o.uo T . $4,87583

‘—‘lilllwséll';‘il_a,é'ciix;s~ ReD




Y

Anderson County
- Miscellaneous Receipt

Misc, Receipt No: 13992 S Receipted By: Grace Rutherford
POS Receipt No: 111026 | Recelpted On: 01/14/2022 8:16 AM
Receipt Date: .01/14/2022 R o i ‘

CustomerID: 232 o
Name: Tennessee Risk Ma Trust
Description: SHERIFF'S 2016 D ARGER

ous Recelpt Total
oo

Credit
432500

GL Account Number iption
w0 w0 T

~ $325.00

‘ Mlsneilanéong Recalpt Totals:

- Thank You!




nderson County
Mlscellaneous Receipt

Misc. Receipt No: 13914 Recelpted By: Grace Rutherford
POS Recelpt No: 110948 Recelpted On: 01/12/2022 8:37 AM
RecelptDate:  01/12/2022 s
gustomerlb. 867 | [ Miscelianeous Receipt Total
ame: it S B 9 £33
.”Descrlpﬂonz7 olo]c} OHARGER 259375
7 V'GLAcoount Number L Gl.‘rAeoou"f""fjj iit'fﬁééﬁ'ipﬁw-' : Debit Credit.
o - — EEEE 000 $2,53375

'ulseuuaums mei auns: j000 - $2,533.75

Thank Youl

.
v



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST "% —'—

Important Note: this form is due to the bu_dget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before
the Budget COmmittee meeting.

YPE OF AMENDMENT
) APPROPRIATION B

TRANSFER: [ ] 2112022

increase .- . AMOUNT

101-47580-J0RA1 |Juveile Justice Réimbursement AccountGrant |8 1,000.00

T@TAL  1s 400000

lnorease "CoD .‘DESCRIPTION o 0
- |10t 53500-309~JJRA1‘ e Court: —Contracts W|th Other Agenc:es; . 1s 100000

CTOTAL |8 1,000:00
Detailed Justlﬁcatlon / Explanatlon 7
This places funds in the budget for. reumbursement of up $1,000.00 for the cost of secure detentlon of

qualifying juveniles. These are Federal»funds pas‘s,ed through Tennessee Commission of Children
and Youth, L '

" Aipact on22/23 budg

Please atlach additional sheet if more information is needed R




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGI:T AMENDMENT REQUEST Page ol

e "vrz-oo P.M. on Tuesday before

. TYPEOF AMENDMENT - |
TRANSFER: [] e approprIATION: [
DEPARTMENT: Lo . FROM: S22
County Clerk Jeff Cole
2122
Increase CODE DESCRIPTION ~ AMOUNT
101-43396 Data Processing Fee 3 5,200.00

o ls 520000

|Increase _ |CODE DESCRIPTION v .
101-52500-399 Service Contracts. $ 1,000.00
101-52500-709 . |Data Processing Equipment $ 3,450.00
101-52500-411 Data Processing Supplies $ 750.00

 TOTAL 1s 5,200.00

Seoondéd
Mollon

. Detailed Justificatlon I Explanatlon ;
‘ To pay Iease mvowes thru: June 30 2022

To‘ urchase Decal Pnnters ) .
Decal Printer paper thru June 30 2022

Ihi‘pact on 21/22 bud¢ get

One Time Increase \9 ,

Please atiach additional sheet if more information is needed




Page____of

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
A TYPEOF AMENDMENT
wanseer:. [ ]

DEPARTMENT: Tourism

oo [X] 32220

' FROM: Stephanie Wells,

e oAt

, INCREASE °
- 128:48990.

Totat| $300.00

INCREASE. ' - - ’ CODE DESCRIPTION ‘AMOUNT
128-58110-335 . .| Building Maintenance | . |:9800.00

Motion

[ ToApprove - .

Detailed Justificati
caused to the yarc

Impact on-next year's hud_ggt None: . -




ANDERSON COUN _4.;5!_BUIGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

TRANSFER: ]

DEPARTMENT: Conservation Board/Tourism

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

APPROPRIATION:

X1

FROM: Ben Taylor/Stephanie Wells

Page__of __

S222]

DATE: 27122
] INCRFASE . CODE DESCRIPTION," - :AMQUNT
, 101-51240 791-TRGR Tounsm Enhancement Grant - $203,824

" yotat| +$203,824

_DECREASE

- cope DESCRIPTION«V: fhacin

“AMOUNT

~101-39000

ass gned Fund Balance

$203,824

TOTAL

203,824

Detailed Justification: The funds would be used to expand the campground at Anderson
County Park creating an additional 22 short-term electrical sites that would generate
'$42,000 in revenue annually. There are-currently 24 short-term spots available. There is
a current grant in place with a $150,000 budget (50/50 match) The bid for the project
was $329,824. Excluding archltectural fees, an additional $203,824 would be needed to

lcomplete the project.
Impacton next year's udget None



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page _of _

l:ﬁg’ ortant Note: this fonn is due to thé"bu'dg' ‘éfl)i’rééfbl’s Office by 2:00 P.M. ON 'I'uesdag.’ hefore the
Budget Committae meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT 2972
TRANSFER: [x ] &"’U“ APPROPRIATION: L] ?2'22
T o R bk - m*zs *22 PH3:25 FINANCE

Preservation of Records: ~

,;_——'. T e———

$250.00°

INCREASE &f;ec@ ehetoens) | CODE DESCRIPTION

101-51910.139 e pa,t.rm Heg,, i | ; - $25000 5500

Moton . .
- ToRefer

L Secbﬁ"&ea o
: Mohon '
‘oetaned Jusﬁﬁcatlon 1€

< |s. 25000

utrc unrcd ex'cnsc of') urchasin an annual; Secutc Sockct

'Thxs e uest is to covcr the' yer SV'SL‘ certificate for

the Andcrson Counly Archwcs wcbsttc Also covcrs the cost of mstalL setup and cont:Lmﬁon by tﬁc vendor.

We plan to include lhls cxgcnsc in next xcars hudget.

riallon h' ve: on nexl yean‘s budgel (one»time amendrnenl or petmanenlincreas '

d 2 PH 3 03 FINANCE

&

‘ PIe'ase aliach additional sheet if more information is needed

Wnat impact does this ams
NONE '




L ‘ . BudgetCommlttee meeting, T
- TYPl OFAMENDMENT

TRANSFER: [X_] %m” : | APPROPRIA’?ION E:l | 8( 22-2-5

DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Pr‘esemtiog{ofoéco’rds" ‘ S .- _Mayor Teny Frank
| | DATE _ 222
@REASE DECREASE (ircle one) éODE“_IiESCRlPTION AMOUNT
101-51910-709 Data Processing Equipment $1,950.00

$1,950.00
INCREASE @EC@(&M:&MS) - |CODE DESCRlPT!ON
101-51910-169 Pari-Time Help $1,950.00 5’$ (=~

‘ Seconded
Motion

..‘q’ifé"ébﬁbbz ;

Dehlled Jusﬂﬁcatlon I Explanation. : . '
This request is to cover the expense of a a new computer and documcm scanner for the archives &’ﬁrﬁ?\éﬁz gg Z Q mmﬁ!@-
We are working, with the IT Departmenton the §E¢le cs '

NONE.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next years budget (one-time amendment or permanent increas @

Please altach additional sheet if more information.Is needed




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Budgetc mmittee meeﬂng

" Planntqg-Short Tann

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: |:l ‘ APPROPRIATION: 'Zj
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Planning & Development L ayor Te

' S DATE. _ /24122

NCREASEY DECREASE itoono) | CQDEDESCRIPT]ON _AMOUNT

101-51720-105 ' PlaL_g-SupeNisorIDweclor $4,020.00.

101-61720-201 ' i PlannmgSoclalSecunly ~ _oagoo
" |101:51720-204 e nning' -Staié Reflrement _

[101-51720-200 o

101-51720212 : Planntng-Egglo!ee Megicare 58.00
' Total $4,507.00.

INCREASE KDECREASB)iciosne) | CODE DESCRIPTION

101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $4,507.00

1M

Seconded

LI

Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanatlon‘

This request is for compcnsuuon for the promotion and confirmation of new Btuld_g Commlssxoner. with effective date

'of 9121/2] Thls rcquesthll covcr 20 9 pavrolls from dme o[‘ conf' rmalxon Thc rcqucsl wnll bc a pcrmanent increase. Currenl

Impact on 21/22 Budget - NO

'.» ”!'?,’:Iléééej .attach additional sheet if more information Is-needed



27.Commissioner Scott made a motion to go into executive session after the Operations Report.
Seconded by Commissloner Mead. Votin aye: Jameson, Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel,
McKamey, Mead, Creasey, Scott Yager And Smallndge Voting no: Fritts, Wandell, White and
Denenberg. Absent: None Mot!on passed

Operatlons

28, Commissioner Wandell made a motion to approve to provide additional Emergency Sick Leave hours
Related to COVID-19 eff ectivi \fw:‘lS, 2021 through September 30, 2021. Seconded by Commlssioner
Scott. Voting aye Fritts ; . ndell ; Jameson, Meredlth Waddell Anderson, Vowell lsbel McKamey,

Motion passed.’

29 Commissioner: Me)
‘Building. Commlss!on
Wandeli, Jameson, Mei
White, Denenberg, Mead, Creasey;: Scott Yager and Smallndge. Votlng no: None. Absent; None,
Motion passed. ' )

“30. Commissioner Wande madeia"motionithat‘thelMayor look into the salary increase for the new
Building Commlssfoner i ,.,back.to this commlsslon. Seconded by Commlssloner Denenberg.
Voting aye: Fritts, Wande , Jameson; ‘Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, lsbel White, Denenberg,
Mead, Creasey, Scott, Yager and Srnallrldge Votlng no: None. Absent: None. Abstain: McKamey.
Motion passed.

31. Commissioner Scott made a motion to approve Resolution No. 21-09-887 To Allow the Anderson
County Office of Planning and Development to Accept Credit and Deblt Cards as a Payment Optlon.

(EXHIBIT G) Seconded by mmissioner.lameson Voting aye: Fritts, Wande!l Jameson, Meredith
‘Waddell, Anderson; e’ e ad; Ci
 Smallridge. Voti

White, Mead and Smali
Motion passed.

993
Regular Session September 20, 2021



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page _of __

‘Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: ] APPROPRIATION: [x_] ?‘222‘3’"‘

DEPARTMENT: . ‘ oo
._Health Depariment A e S

$116,400.00 |

$116,400.00

REAS CODE DESCRIPTION
101-38000 o ,Unasa_tl;ed Fund Batance | §116,400.00 7-5’.‘&1{ .

i,

To Appmve

l's  116,400.00

-Dewiled Justlﬁcaﬁonl Explanatlon o
l‘N Dcpartmcnl of Hcalth ( TDOH) hns madc f und:n avmlablc forArcnovauons of our Hcalth Dc artmcm. This request is to

'One-time Amendment Lo

€

‘Please allach additional sheet if more information is neodvd



PROTECT THE HEALTH S ,L‘TY AND WELFARB 'OFv‘COUNTY CITIZENS

WHEREAS, in Apnl of :2006, the Anderson County Board of Commissioners adopted a
Resolution providing funding on a rotating basis for the purchase of one (1) firetruck each year to
~ a different county fire dep_‘c,u_'tmant on an eleven.(11) year cycle; a,‘!d.,

~ citizens, we' hereby alitho; ‘ or

~ vehicles, to be in , feach of the eleven (] 1) County ﬁrc departments, one to
each dcpartmentf,mcludmg the ounty Rcscue Squad with the reqmred fundmg coming through ’
any authorized manner under Tennessee law; including combmanons thereof, under the following

conditions:
1
Y. f



& SECTION 4: VEHICLE o
“All purchased vehicles’ w:ll~~

Lk SECTION 5: INSURANGE

: ,';Each departmenl or orgam‘

- obtaining insurance: coverage ¢ on:
- liability, property:loss, injury;- death dlsmemberment comprehensive, collision, uninsured

" motorist, medical payments or. other recogmzed forms of damages existing under Tennessee law

. Million ($1,000, 000. 00) Dollars per occurrence’

SECTION 1: ELIGIBLE FIRE DEPARTMENTS AND ORGANIZATIONS

The following: departments wxll be prov1ded one (1) ﬁretruck or other approved vehicle as
available in this speclﬁc order ‘

A) Briceville Volunteer Fire Department
B) Ohver’S i wn Flre Department

iF) Claxton V. unteer-‘Flre Department

G) Marlow Volunteer Fire Department

H) Oak Rldge‘C -Fire Department

1) Medford Vol fteer Fire Department

J} Anderson County Rescué-Squad

K) Andersonville Volunteer Fire Department

SECTION 2: QUALIFYING FIRETRUCKS OR VEHICLES
Each department or organization will be provided one qualifying vehicle per department meeting

- National Fire Protecuon Assocxauon (NFPA) standards and Insurance Serv1ces Office. (ISO)
'requn'ements ' S = : ~ : o

?.']SECTION3 VEHICLE_E IN

repossession, without further le

Resolution are not met. Accept__ ‘,f :the firetr ck or other approved vehtcle will concluswely

‘ mdlcate the fire department’s aceepiance and ‘consent to the terms: of this Resolution,

' "cle under thls Resolutlon will be respon51ble for
ehlcle In, mrance pohcles shall cover wnthout limitation:

in the minimal amounts of Three’ I-Iundred Thousand ($300 000 00) Dollars per person ‘and. One



’-"'-‘Each department or orgamzano receiving a ﬁretruck or. other approved vehrcle under the terms
of this Resolution shall be requu'ed to attend and participate in monthly meetings of the Anderson
County Fire Commission with’ no more than three (3) absences per caléndar year.

SECTION 7: RESPONSE TO’ EMERGENCIES
Each fire department or orgamzatlon recewmg a firetruck or other approved vehicle shall be
' reqmred to respond to emergency medrcal calls as outlined by the Tennessee state: guldclmes

: o'n: shall be required to fulfill its: duttes at all times under all
}fand in compliance with all State Mutual Aid Guidelines if

hlcle under the:
; f"nnotated §4-

‘ however departments may ’ch “ejfor standby serv1ces for athl't""* i nts, htghly dangerous or
“special needs’ requests unrelated to ftyprcal emergcncy calls, t responder and mutual aid
" responses when requested and compensatron agreed to in- advance

: RESOLVED DULY PASSED AND EFFECTIVE this day of , 2021,

 JeffCole, County Clerk



Budget Schedule for the 2022/2023 Fiscal Year

Dates for specific activitics: Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 5-21-110 and 5-21-111

February 9%
4:00.pm

Committee

Budget

‘Budget Committee establishes calendar, forms and procedures as well

' ldelmes-and dlrectlon in pro_|ectmg budget needs (TcA §'“° 9)

.| February 10%

e February lO‘i?}

Departient

[ All departments submit their proposed budget o Finance Director,

| 4:00pm

February 24" | All :
Departments except for Schools, (TCAS-110b&-110¢2)
February 24® | Finance = = Vflnformahon recelved from departments is rcvxewed and compiled.
through _' ‘Depanment ?Imtlal revenue prowctxons are calculated Proposed budget document |
February 28" 5 ' ils prepared (TCA§ 110¢13) '
| March 4 | Finance . i LFmance Director distributes the proposed budgets to the Budget
| Direttor- : Commlttee cA§0d 1)
| March 10* ' 'udge 'Commmee dlscusses the departments’ 'proposed budgets and
| 4:00 pm -
March to11%®
through

March 245 | Budget

[400pm |

[April g%

‘Finance -

Director

B Dxrector notn" es. Commxssmn of approved budgets and forwards the

approved, proposed budgets to Commission. A §-110¢3B-C& 110¢3B)

[April 15%




Budget SChed,u;le‘ffor_“'thc;2622/2023 Fisc,at Year

:'Schools submlt proposed budget to the Fmance Director; A 5’“""“)’*

ApilZZ® | Schools
April 26“"’ \ Finance' - |Fi lnance Dlrector dlstnbutes the School’s proposed budget to the
Du'ector B dget Commxttee
‘May: 5™ fBudget ';:Budget Comm |ttee rev:ews School’s proposed ‘budget and votes to
4:00 pm Commxttee' ‘ ?approv_e or rejec,t.pBudgetCommlttee also reviews resubmitted
‘budgets from de'pa'rttnents’ previously fej_ected and votes again to
| approve or reject, (TCA$110e34)
May 6" Finance Tfthe Budget Committee approved the School’s budget, then the
Director ‘

-School’s budget will be forwarded to Commission.

) ';_“lf the Budget Commlttee rejected the-Sc 'hool’s budget then the

sedbudgetno .

'Fmance

- ;At'least'l’()‘dbyssprlor:fo{ presentat:ontoCommtss:on for approval, -

Pt‘i,o'l" to-

May 16% Director publish proposed annual operating budget and notice of public
hearing conducted by the Budget Committee. Publication shall also
contain a notice rec‘ognizing citizens’ x‘ight' to appear and state their

| viewswith 5 days written request. TCAE-H11a 1)

June:9® »Budget | Budget Committee. holds public. hearlng, mcludmg budget

4300.Bm Commxttee:v - 1appropr|atlon resolutnon and tax levy resolutnon ea §-1a2)

0o ;Commxssnon dlscusses the budget approved by the Budget

7 600pm

‘:June 27lh 1_

ation resolution

pproves .

iCommlsswn mus dopt the budget on/before August 31%, unless an
, extenslon is appr ed by the Comptroller s Ofﬁce of State and Local

Finance. (TCA§-m i) -

Anderson County Government
Finance Department
2-




ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL OUTLAY WORKSHEET
BUDGET YEAR 2022/2023

DEPARTMENT: PREPARED BY:

" ESTIMATED COSTS BY FISCAL YEAR

ASSETDESCRIPTION | 2022/2023 | 2023/2024 | 20242025 | 2025-2026 | 2026:2027 | PRIORITY & JUSTIFICATION




DEPARTMENT:

,» ~ ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
o ' EXPLANATION OF EXPENSE CODES
' BUDGET YEAR 2022/2023

“.  PREPARED BY: _

{300-999)

ACCOUNT CODE

Example:
101-51800-399

ce $24,000); Simplex Grinnell {Service on Fire
ntrols (Planned Service:Agreement $9,400)




COMPLIANCE WITH BUDGET GUIDELINES

FUND/DEPARTMENT:

H Operating expenses are the same or lower than the amended budget
O suitable explanation of codes

O Grant.forr,nsﬁséﬁb'r:rj'irtrftgerd;fand'included in the proposed budget

COMMENTS FROM FINANCI;

[} Submitted capltaloutlay request

b

R \Budget 2022\1 'B it .g,: t'Forms\Compnance Sheet 21-22.xlsx
" :Compliance




| ANDERSON County :

3 Department: or Organlzatlon Applying:for’Gr

b GranUProgram Tatle

‘Grant Begmnmg Perno

Grant Endmg Penod

] Grant Amount:

Funding Agency (i.e. State, Fede

-iinding Agency Contact Information

Name

Address

Phone

Fax

_ Email

3 Grant Beneﬁciary B

Purpose of Grant

Person/Dept. Responsible for.Grant: Program Managemenl
Personl Dept. Responsible for Reporﬂng“fExpendltures.

I'r'ﬁér;a_’rﬁﬁggﬁireménts for Employm

. 'Wll ihis grant add Value to Anderson' County F;xed Assels?” (Yesl No):

| il this grant add Expense to Anderson County s lnsurance Expense? (YesINo)

,Appr_qvmgOﬁfcla[ Signature: Date:




_Robby Holbrook

i
!
l

- Commission. This is a $55;

From: Annette Prewitt B

Sent: Wednesday, January 12, 2022 10:19 AM
To: Robby Holbrook

Subject: FW: Arts 360 Grant

From: Josh Anderson <joshandersondlstrict3@gmail com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 12,2022.10:15AM "~ -

To: Alison Greenhouse <agreenh‘ tme@acs ac’ R T e et
Cc: CC- Sham Vowell <jsvowe | @gmai com>; nettePrewitt<aprewntt@andersoncountytngov>
Subject: Re: Arts 360 Grant o ’ R R

Chain’nen Vowell, |

1 would like to quest~addmngﬁé. G‘xeenh'ouse’s request to the ’next-" hud‘get .m,eeting’l agenda.
Thanks,

Josh

On Wednesday, January 12, 2022, Alison Greenhouse <agreenhouse(@acs.ac> wrote:
Comm1351oner Anderson,

dr 1g.towards a godl of becommg an Arts Integrate

Norris. Elementary School d School. Arts
Integrati he ent;is taugh and through the
arts.. _

Arts knowledge
1earnc;, R

part of our goal NES i

snpphes and

equipment and artist-reside d this grant would greatly

help us in our goal of becoming an ar

teg rated:vsehool

{ Part of this grant is having a 50% grant match So, over the course of the next 3 school years we
- would need to raise matchmg funds of $27,500 :

I.am reaching out to seeif there would be an opportumty for fhe County Commission help with some
of these matchmg funds over the course of the next 3 years, My request is $1,000 a year for the next

3 years

NES PTO has a]ready pledged some of the funds and I am also seeking corporate funding from a few

; local. busmesses

. Thank you for your conmderatloni
- Alison

[



February 10 2022

1. Objective

The County desires to prepare a; "structurally balanced budget” generating revenues sufficient to cover
planned expenses. Deficit: budgets,that are balanced usmg fund balance reserves are not sustainable over
the longer term.

‘With the objective of preparmg’aistructurally balanced budget, some expenditures will need to decrease
to offset increases in other reas Departments are encouraged to proactrvely identify cost-saving
opportunitles that will decrea s operating’ expenses

2. Guidelines |
The budgets proposed for ;

«. Revenues should.b

e Health Insurance costs",,_ .be, udge ed by the Fmance Department

» Capital outlay for equrpment shou!d not be budgeted in. operational department budgets.

3. Budget Process

The Finance Department rs a resource‘ to the County throughout the: entrre budget cyc!e The Budget

adhere to the Gulde ne -add
Committee meetlngs and atany scheduled hearing

The timeline for the budgetary approval process is detailed in the “Budget Schedule for the 2022/2023
Fiscal Year.” This schedule is included as part of the budget materials. It details all.of the tentative dates
for specific budget activities: to meet the deadlines set by state law.

 PAGE1



ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNI
BUDGET GUIDELINES 2022/2023
February 10, 2022

'.The budget approval process uforArAndersona County: Schools wlII:- follow‘a separate calendar that is

£ Thes:: do ‘uments

in hardcopy and/or electron for
worksheets are as follows

s “Budget Worksheet” by general ledger departmental account code for respective revenues and
expenditures.

. ”Employee Payroll Tax & Frlnge Beneﬂt Calculatfons for full: time: and part-trme staff.

o The calculations in. the worksheet reflect the antrcrpated payroll taxes and fringe benefit costs.
The Fmance Department wrll budget the health rnsurance ob]ect codes 206 207 and 208

o Salanes and compensatlon are to be the same as, or lower than the: amounts in the 2021/2022

- amended appropnatlons Any mcrease requires justrﬂcatlon and presentation to the Budget
Commrttee durmg the heanng process

ip tions:and details.for object
m ne account code Thls

is new and/or renewmg in Ath fi scal year A copy of the ”Grant‘A endment" form that detarls the
contract number, State/Federal fundmg, and other grant rnformation is to be submitted as addrtronal
documentation. Each department must also complete the grants lnventory fist forall currently active
grants.

5. Summary

nce Director has emalled all; departments; the 9b" dget:calendariand forms. There:will niot be a
: : ions: is hrough the budgjf’ ‘_‘cycle, i




ANDERSON COUNTY GGVERNMENT
'BUDGET GUIDELINES 2022/2023

February 10 2022

please feel free ‘to cont‘ he' lnterlm Flnance Dlrector, Robby Holbmok via email at
. int ,n> _‘ovor by phone at 865.264. 6311 ‘

The Budget Committeer‘ap‘p'roveq;the budget documents at the COmmittge meeting on February 10,
2021. '

i{ v PAGE 3
£
I
§
i



